
THE PROPERTIES OF PAPER FROM KENAF BAST FIBER ACCORDING TO

20 %, 25 % AND 30% ACTIVE ALKALI USING SODA-AQ PULPING

BY

AMRAH BINTI HERMAN

FAEZAH BINTI MOHAMED NUDIN

Final Project Submitted in Fulfilment for the Diploma of Wood Industry

Faculty of Applied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Pahang

OCTOBER 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, we would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to

Allah S.W.T for this blessing and strength render to we to complete our final project

entitle the properties of paper from kenaf bast fiber according to 20%, 25% and 30% of

active alkali by using Soda-AQ pulping.

Upon completion of this project, we would like to express gratitude to many

parties. Special thank goes to my supervisor, Mr. Amran Bin Shafie for his guidance

from start until the end of these thesis.

We would like to thank all Lecturers in department of wood industry UiTM which

helps to complete this thesis especially to Madam Siti Noorbaini Binti Sarmin all the

guide our final report, also to lab assistance Mr.Rudaini bin Mohd Nanawi. Furthermore

for our beloved family who's supporting every time. And for all friends, thank for all

guide and helps during accomplishes this project and we will remembering that.

Lastly, we thank all involved either direct or indirectly in this final project. We

pray and hope Allah S.W.T will reward so much.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Raw Material of Pulp and Paper

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective

PAGE

ii

iv

v

vi

vii

viii

1

2

2

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Hibiscus cannabinus L 3

2.1.1 History 3

2.1.2 Fiber Morphology 4

2.1.3 Properties of Hibiscus cannabinus L 4

2.1.4 Advantage and Disadvantage of Hibiscus cannabinus L 5

2.2 Chemical Pulping

2.2.1 Kraft Pulping

2.2.2 Sulphite Pulp

2.2.3 Soda-AQ Pulping

ii

6

7

7



CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Material

3.2 Chemical Preparation for Soda-AQ Pulping

3.3 Pulping Process

3.5 Trial Sheets Prepared

3.6 Paper Making

3.7 Testing of Paper

3.7.1 Tearing Testing

3.7.2 Tensile Testing

3.7.3 Bursting Testing

3.7.4 Freeness Testing

3.7.5 Paper Cutting

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Paper Properties of Kenaf Bast Fiber

4.2 Effect of AA on Tearing Index

4.3 Effect of AA on Tensile index

4.4 Effect of AA on Bursting index

4.5 Effect of AA on Freeness

4.6 Effect of AA on Bulk

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

iii

8

8

14

17

18

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32



THE PROPERTIES OF PAPER FROM KENAF BAST FIBER ACCORDING

TO 20 %, 25 % AND 30% ACTIVE ALKALI USING SODA-AQ PULPING

ABSTRACT

Pulping of Kenaf bast fiber (Hibiscus cannabinus L) by Soda -AQ pulping was

studied in order to investigate the effect of active alkali levels (20%, 25% and 30% AA)

on the freeness of pulp and also paper properties (tensile index, bust index, tear index

and bulk).The results shows that the different level active alkali affected the properties

of pulp and paper. The 25% of active alkali produce the highest value of Freeness

(643ml),tensile index (33.68Nm/g), burst index (0.24MPa) and tear index (23.56

mNm2/g) but the bulk of paper increases with the increases of active alkali.

vii




