THE PROPERTIES OF PAPER FROM KENAF BAST FIBER ACCORDING TO 20 %, 25 % AND 30% ACTIVE ALKALI USING SODA-AQ PULPING

BY

AMRAH BINTI HERMAN FAEZAH BINTI MOHAMED NUDIN

Final Project Submitted in Fulfilment for the Diploma of Wood Industry Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, we would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to Allah S.W.T for this blessing and strength render to we to complete our final project entitle the properties of paper from kenaf bast fiber according to 20%, 25% and 30% of active alkali by using Soda-AQ pulping.

Upon completion of this project, we would like to express gratitude to many parties. Special thank goes to my supervisor, Mr. Amran Bin Shafie for his guidance from start until the end of these thesis.

We would like to thank all Lecturers in department of wood industry UiTM which helps to complete this thesis especially to Madam Siti Noorbaini Binti Sarmin all the guide our final report, also to lab assistance Mr.Rudaini bin Mohd Nanawi. Furthermore for our beloved family who's supporting every time. And for all friends, thank for all guide and helps during accomplishes this project and we will remembering that.

Lastly, we thank all involved either direct or indirectly in this final project. We pray and hope Allah S.W.T will reward so much.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGE	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		i
TABLE OF CONTENTS		ii
LIST OF TABLES		iv
LIST OF FIGURES		v
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS		vi
ABSTRACT		vii
ABSTRAK		viii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTIO	HAPTER ONE: INTRODU	JCTION
--------------------------	---------------------	--------

1.1	Raw Material of Pulp and Paper	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective	2

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	.1 Hibiscus cannabinus L		3
	2.1.1	History	3
	2.1.2	Fiber Morphology	4
	2.1.3	Properties of Hibiscus cannabinus L	4
	2.1.4	Advantage and Disadvantage of <i>Hibiscus cannabinus L</i>	5
2.2	Chem	ical Pulping	

2.2.1	Kraft Pulping	6
2.2.2	Sulphite Pulp	7
2.2.3	Soda-AQ Pulping	7

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Material	8
3.2	Chemical Preparation for Soda-AQ Pulping	8
3.3	Pulping Process	14
3.5	Trial Sheets Prepared	17
3.6	Paper Making	18
3.7	Testing of Paper	18
	3.7.1 Tearing Testing	19
	3.7.2 Tensile Testing	20
	3.7.3 Bursting Testing	21
	3.7.4 Freeness Testing	22
	3.7.5 Paper Cutting	23
CHAPTER	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Paper Properties of Kenaf Bast Fiber	24
4.2	Effect of AA on Tearing Index	25
4.3	Effect of AA on Tensile index	26
4.4	Effect of AA on Bursting index	27
4.5	Effect of AA on Freeness	28
4.6	Effect of AA on Bulk	29
CHAPTER	FIVE: CONCLUSION	30
REFEREN	CES	31
APPENDICES		

THE PROPERTIES OF PAPER FROM KENAF BAST FIBER ACCORDING TO 20 %, 25 % AND 30% ACTIVE ALKALI USING SODA-AQ PULPING

ABSTRACT

Pulping of Kenaf bast fiber (*Hibiscus cannabinus L*) by Soda –AQ pulping was studied in order to investigate the effect of active alkali levels (20%, 25% and 30% AA) on the freeness of pulp and also paper properties (tensile index, bust index, tear index and bulk). The results shows that the different level active alkali affected the properties of pulp and paper. The 25% of active alkali produce the highest value of Freeness (643ml),tensile index (33.68Nm/g), burst index (0.24MPa) and tear index (23.56 mNm²/g) but the bulk of paper increases with the increases of active alkali.